

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

$\mathbf{R} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S} \, \mathbf{O} \, \mathbf{L} \, \mathbf{V} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Chapter 488.

Resolve authorizing a settlement of certain claims against William Emerson.

Resolved, That the treasurer is hereby authorized to deliver up Authorizing a settlement of certo William Emerson of Bangor, the residue of the notes given by solutions and Emerson to the state for township number three, range thirteen, Emerson. and to release by deed of quitclaim to said Emerson, the right and interst of the state to the lands and other property by him mortgaged to the state for security of said notes, upon the condition, that said Emerson shall pay or secure to the state in an ample and satisfactory manner, the sum of twelve thousand dollars and interest from the passage of this resolve before the first day of January next, otherwise this resolve to be void.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 489.

Resolve for the payment of certain accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of state out of George V. Edes, any money not otherwise appropriated, to George V. Edes the sum of ten dollars, in full for his publishing the laws of this state for the year eighteen hundred and forty-five, and to L. D' M. Sweat the L. D' M. Sweat, sum of ten dollars in full for his services as brigade inspector second brigade, fifth division for the year eighteen hundred and forty-five.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 490.

Resolve in favor of Hiram O. Alden and others.

Resolved, That the balance of the pay roll of a court martial In favor of Hiram held at Belfast in April eighteen hundred and forty-four, certified O. Alden and others. by Daniel Dority as president, and Hiram O. Alden as division advocate, and allowed in part by the last legislature, which balance amounts to the sum of sixty-nine dollars and seventy-eight cents, be allowed and paid out of the treasury of the state to the several persons entitled thereto, in the same manner as is provided in the last part of section one hundred and twenty-five, of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes, relating to the pay roll of courts martial, and the payment of the same.

[Approvea August 10, 1846.]

543 Снар. 488.